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Economic Order Quantity Determination: A Case Study of ABC
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Abstract

This research is a study on the management of the inventory of
pharmaceutical stores. The study aims to study the quantity and cost list of
pharmacokinetic outlets. 60 study of warehouse management by ABC Analysis,
appropriate order quantity (EOQ) and reordering point (ROP) of 60 drug items.Then
the numerical data is calculated according to the ABC Analysis method. The results
showed that groupings based on the value of pharmaceutical items showed that
Group A totaled 50 items with a total value of 16,168,550 baht, representing
65.97% of the total value.There are 4 items with a total value of 3,554,450 Baht,
representing 14.50% of the total value. (EOQ) is used to calculate the appropriate
order quantity so that it can be used as a model for proper warehouse

management.
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1. ABC Analysis #38n1531A312943ANGUAI85EUU ABC nuneds wallanig
Jansauasndilnondinudiutunnudfyoendu 3 $u fo A, B uay C &l

1.1 AuAAIndangu A munefia naandiasizi ABC Analysis dnidungu A Tduen
AIAEIDET 15-20% Y09T1EMTAUF AR IIR fyar1Uszan 75-80% Y093aFUA
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1.3 uAnaspgangs C mneile HaIndinT1ent ABC lagdumeasagangs C Jauan
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1. M33nngudua ABC ndayauuiuni1sdsdedusnsudlasuunsIag -

SunAd WA, 2562 AU 60 519015 dsnAmamiyarduaisetiiierinis
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IUNUTIANTANAIATS WU ABC a3 nau Ae duAingu A, B wag C ladayauansda
M3 1

A

M99 1 Teyanemsdnnguduienindmingluiuegensdlinw

a1hu 318A15E1 yaA13saY yaAsw  wWesiduyedr  dn
i (vm) dzausial GEGEHT ngu
1 loyuan 30,000 30,000 33 A
2 LeLAL 6,000 36,000 4.0 A
3 YINUDINILNDY 3,500 39,500 4.4 A
4 YUY INeU 7,700 47,200 5.2 A
5 wanlusiand 8,970 56,170 6.2 A
6 yladn 12,100 68,270 7.5 A
7 Wgdwein 11,210 79,480 8.8 A
8 wlasding 12,000 91,480 10.1 A
9 wouuSen 11,000 102,480 113 A
10 Iadiund 11,400 113,880 12.6 A
11 WITULAUDA 4,200 118,080 13.0 A
12 Iadlau 24,700 142,780 15.8 A
13 NTWN0A 30,000 172,780 19.1 A
14 Aunoa 16,500 189,280 21.0 A
15 Induuea 4,800 194,080 21.4 A
16 WoUALAY 16,500 210,580 233 A
17 L00INeN 17,600 228,180 25.2 A
18 Y191 2,400 230,580 255 A
19 Nurofen 6,300 236,880 26.2 A
20 Dorflex 242,780 26.8 A
5,900
21 Cozor 3,000 245,780 27.1 A
22 Zema 4,900 250,680 217 A
23 LoNNgaduy 256,580 28.3 A
5,900
24 pziloniTaduy 10,350 266,930 29.5 A
25 andenvndaau 8,800 275,730 30.5 A
26 s 4,500 280,230 31.0 A
27 CanDix 6,500 286,730 31.7 A
28 Cozoral 14,400 301,130 333 A
29 Loprox 6,300 307,430 34.0 A
30 Nora 30,000 337,430 37.3 A
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a1y 37811381 yafsusial yaA1sm  Wesiduyadr 9
i (um) GEGHGEN GEGH ngu
31 TAWTY AT 4,900 342,330 37.8 A
32 Tara plus cream 12,000 354,330 39.1 A
33 ALURANU 21,000 375,330 41.5 A
34 Bethasone 20,400 395,730 437 A
35 Selsun Shampoo 15,840 411,570 45.5 A
36 Fish oil 48,000 459,570 50.8 A
37 lulenea 6,750 466,320 51.5 A
38 Wiesl Ffens 18,750 485,070 53.6 A
39 Lﬂ%ﬂ@ 53,600 538,670 59.5 A
40 Fitne 5,000 543,670 60.0 A
a1 Haemovit One 8,000 551,670 60.9 A
42 wuanuesd 18,900 570,570 63.0 A
43 Blackmores Multi B 23,800 594,370 65.6 A
44 Hicee 6,400 600,770 66.3 A
45 Losartan 26,400 627,170 69.2 A
46 Araya 34,800 661,970 73.1 A
a7 logsn 6,300 668,270 73.8 A
48 CATREA! 9,000 677,270 74.8 A
49 anuaf lugdu 19,900 697,170 76.9 A
50 lsulsooa 10,450 707,620 78.1 A
51 Codeine 34,500 742,120 81.9 B
52 EJ’]ﬁWhW‘UTJ 32,500 774,620 85.5 B
53 g1AunLia 19,800 794,420 87.7 B
54 fmoalan/ A 6,000 800,420 88.4 B
55 GAGIG0H 18,000 818,420 90.3 B
56 Kfo% 37,500 855,920 94.5 B
57 wdUatna 5,250 861,170 95.1 C
58 WHUTALNG 23,750 884,920 97.7 C
59 LaaNeTea 18,000 902,920 99.7 C
60 A0 2,520 905,440 100 C
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A1919% 2 LARIHANITIATIERAUAIMIUVO WS ABC Classification Analysis

ngu yaAduA13I Jewavarauvesyadn  JewazuTuw
A 16,168,550 65.97 66
B 4,785,920 19.53 20
C 3,554,450 14.50 14

59 24,508,920 100 100

Y
[ o

2. MsAulaUsUIuNSEsTeNUsErdn

A15199 3 M1AUIN EOQ

a1fu $18A1581 YBuuns  aldanely anldanely JSuw U
i dedodal Asiu msde  msdede  afdums
Snwsie sl figudn  dede/d
FuAl (um) (E0Q)  (D/Q)
(um)

1 loyusu 300 WK 0.2 5 123

2 WELAL 200 Wi 0.1 3 110 2

3 SRV MRl 100 nass 0.2 3 55 2

N84

4 guTgmen 70 nszn 0.1 1 38 2

5 wanlusiand 130 979 0.15 3 72 2

6 yladn 220 U9 0.2 2 66 4

7 vigBuein 190 ¥30 0.5 3 48 4

8 wasging 200 279 0.25 2 57 q

9 wouUSen 200 979 0.3 2 52 q
10 Tagduny 190 v 0.15 2 71 3
11 W9uemuea 350 Wi 0.1 1 84 5
12 ToiEu 190 viaon 0.25 1 39 5
13 N3N1A0A 20 sz 0.5 2 13 2
14 iunea 15 nsgyn 0.3 3 17 1
15 Induuea 400 WH4 0.2 1 63 7
16 WOUALAY 300 WH9 0.3 1 a5 7
17 L083NoN 20 n3zn 0.2 3 24 1
18 %137 200 k3 0.1 2 89 3
19 Nurofen 150 thig 0.25 4 22 7
20 Dorflex 100 v79 0.1 2 63 2
21 Cozor 50 LY 0.5 3 35 2
22 Zema 100 ¥3m 0.5 2 28 4
23 waNNTAAY 100 Wh4 0.15 3 63 2
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afu 591580 Usaums  anldaelu  adldaelu  USuw MU
i dadonel nsiiu nMsdede  nsdede  adddunns
Fnweie sial figudr  dedod
FuA (um) (EOQ) (D/Q)
(v )
24 ayvfilon®Wadu 150 UK 0.3 1 32
25 landonan 160 W3 0.2 2 57 3
Faau
26 Tugn 100 @00 0.25 1 28 q
27 CanDix 100 979 0.15 2 52 2
28 Cozoral 120 79 0.1 2 69 2
29 Loprox 90 79 0.35 5 51 2
30 Nora 20 979 0.3 5 26 1
31 lewsuasy 100 viaen 0.25 1 28 4
32 Tara plus 100 a9 0.15 1 37 3
cream
33 AU 100 a0n 0.15 1 37 3
34 Bethasone 170 L 0.25 3 45 4
35 Selsun 160 L&Y 0.3 1 33 5
Shampoo
36 Fish oil 150 736 0.5 5 55 3
37 lulwioa 150 Wi 0.15 2 63 3
38 diel Bens 150 ue 0.15 1 a5 4
39 \n3ne 160 -v9) 0.4 1 28 6
40 Fitne 100 89 0.3 5 58 2
41 Haemovit 100 a9n 0.25 1 28 4
One
42 uvaeuesa 70 nszyn 0.3 3 37 2
43 Blackmores 70 nszyn 0.4 3 10 7
Multi B
a4 Hicee 100 viaan 0.25 1 28 4
45 Losartan 120 L&Y 0.3 5 63 2
a6 Araya 120 theS 0.3 5 63 2
a7 lousn 180 470 0.2 2 60 3
48 CATREY 200 99 0.5 5 63 4
49 anuas 100 aen 0.25 2 40 3
T
50  lsuilseea 190 ¥79 0.15 2 23 9
51 Codeine 50 979 0.5 1 14 4
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aRU 5791597 s anldsnely adldenely JSuw U
i dedoral nsiAu Msdide  msdede  addlums
Fnweie sial figudr  dedod
FuA (U M) (EOQ) (D/Q)
(U )
52 g15MEn 300 199 0.4 2 55 6
53 gguAnda 360 W 0.2 1 60 6
54 fpoalaw/sin 500 Wi 0.25 2 89 6
il
55 wanames 200 navd 0.25 1 40 5
56 ARG 250 nang 0.25 3 77 4
57 wUUsna 150 nao9 0.5 2 35 5
58 uHudnlna 250 naeg 0.5 3 55 5
59 LoaNgea 150 7@ 0.25 1 35 5
60 INERH 90 170 0.5 3 33 3

3. m3vgadatelmiReorder Point: ROP)

M13199 4 NMIATIUMIRAe Ly

Y
o/

a1y siensen dsuiar USanal dmsnns ssesianse Qedede
i nMsdetle  msdededl  wede  mesvesnns  lual (Bw)
AuA T deda(L)
(EOCQ) D/250
1 loyuuu 300 g 123 1.2 7 8
TR 200 W4 110 0.8 7 6
3 gl 100 NaDs 55 0.4 7 3
N899
4 gwlgwen 70 nszUn 38 0.28 7
5 woulus 130 970 72 0.52 7 4
Lan
6 yladn 220 I 66 0.88 7 6
7 vgdvlesn 190 vIn 48 0.76 7 5
8  wawdnd 200 v 57 0.8 7 6
9 wouuSen 200 v 52 0.8 7 1
10 ladiuny 190 430 71 0.95 7 6
11 WITIYA 350 Wi 84 0.14 7 1
1oa
12 lailEu 190 39 0.76 7 5

aen
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D

afu semsen s YSina 9msInns sTeslianse 9adede
i msdeda  msdededl  wese Asevasms il (Bu)
AuA W deda(L)
(EOQ) D/250
13 w9ueea 20 nIzyn 13 0.08 7 1
14 iunea 15 nsyUn 17 0.06 7 1
15 Ivduuea 400 wwg 63 1.6 7 11
16 NOUALAU 300 LAY 45 1.2 7 8
17 Wwasnem 20 n3zUn 24 0.08 7 1
18 %131 200 W9 89 0.8 7 6
19 Nurofen 150 &9 22 0.6 7 4
20 Dorflex 100 137 63 0.4 7 3
21 Cozor 50 L9 35 0.2 7 1
22 Zema 100 w3 28 0.4 7 3
23 LauNTaAU 100 W9 63 0.4 7 3
24 pxdiond 150 Wi 32 0.6 7 4
Faau
25  lemdonwn 160 WA 57 0.64 7 5
Faau
26 T 100 28 0.4 7 3
Na9n
27 CanDix 100 139 52 0.4 7 3
28 Cozoral 120 130 69 0.48 7 3
29 Loprox 90 v 51 0.36 7 3
30 Nora 20 U39 26 0.08 7 1
31 lAwsu ASy 100 28 0.4 7 3
Na9n
32 Tara plus 100 37 0.4 7 3
cream Viaan
33 ALUALNU 100 37 0.4 7 3
90
34 Bethasone 170 theid 45 0.68 7 5
35 Selsun 160 Wig 33 0.64 7
Shampoo
36 Fish oil 150 7% 55 0.6 7
37 luleea 150 Wig 63 0.6 7
38 Al 150 wne 45 0.6 7
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73
=1

aau semsen Jsuna Y3 9MsINNS  STETIanTe qﬂé’wa
i msdeda  msdededl  wese Asevasms il (Bu)
AuA W deda(L)
(EOQ) D/250
013
39 15N 160 U0 28 0.64 7 5
40 Fitne 100 @89 58 0.4 7
41 Haemovit 100 28 0.4 7 3
One 1aan
42 wuaAuesa 70 nszun 37 0.28 7
43 Blackmores 70 nsgyn 10 0.28 7
Multi B
44 Hicee 100 28 0.4 7 3
naon
45 Losartan 120 LR 63 0.48 7 3
46 Araya 120 W 63 0.48 7 3
47 Togsn 180 v 60 0.72 7 5
48 CATREAN! 200 U0 63 0.8 7 6
49 anuns 100 40 0.4 7 3
Twgiu Vaen
50  lswilsesa 190 v3n 23 0.76 7 5
51 Codeine 50 U39 14 0.2 7 1
52 wwwih 300 199 55 1.2 7 1
Sle!
53 g1Auiuila 360 U 60 1.44 7 10
54 APoALY/ 500 L9 89 2 7 14
vl
55 wWandwes 200 nass 40 0.8 7 6
56 Ko 250 naeq 77 1 7 7
57 wUUaula 150 naes 35 0.6 7 4
58  uWuUalNa 250 Naes 55 1 7 7
59  ueanosed 150 U3 35 0.6 7 i
60 VNCOH 90 ¥R 33 0.36 7 3

4. LUINIINITUITHITNISINNISAUAIAIAAT
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Usstnnvasdudilaaiiunisuuaussinnaunged ABC  Analysis  lun1sdnassiiui
MINENIAINAINGRNS NT19xe17 VosuAaziuTilunInAuALA dannd 1

| 90 N3NNI i

d o4z o 9
Hunnuauadszon

20 MI8UAT

d 42 o

fuinuauiszan B

50 M31§IAT

180 M15191UA T

3 42 o
,

Huinuaudlszmon A

90 AFNNLIAT

MvUAIFUMN

Ml 1 Aan1sdaivaufnunguann
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aAUs8NaNTINY

nsAnuIUB UM sidefivanyan  nsdiinu Seveen ABC Tasrnguinns
UIMTIANISAUAIAIASIlasnann1s ABC Analysis wazUSnaunsddefmungas (FOQ)
foyaildlunisAnuilumiddeide s1en1381 $1uau 60 918013 Tneldaouniudoyaan
wrinaungluiudiuig 2 au Usenaunie 1Wvesiiu 1 au uag wilnaueie 1 Ay
insesilelilunsiiusiusudeya Wumsdunualnineu wazsanduiindoyamenisen
fiffanuandaufusiaifisinine lnofidelditedoyadenanilduadulusunsy
Microsoft Excel iftoagmnlunsdniFosdeya naannsdnnguaayarivessionisen
WU Audingu A warfisan 16,168,550 v Amdudesaz 65.97 % U09UaA1TIN
favun dedu ndu A Ao nquiliyarigauasiinnudidyann msdelfegdumininilag
il Avaudiienun 90 mamns Audngu B Slyadisa 4,785,920 v Anudu
Jeuay 19.53 % ﬁuaqgamiwﬁg\‘mm Juguinguiyarssduuiunans msdnanedudi
nauiluiidaluaniiuinedudssan A Tasuidldifvaudimun 50 arsauns
uardudingu C  yadnsaw 3,550,450 v Anududesay 14.50% vasyarsIwiiaun
Bunguiiiyadisan Sufumsiinisdanisndudluiiviidesfianuazoguiaiiui
n&sanvesndedud TneNudflldifvauddvome 20 p1aums denndosiunasuide
yoalondnual emusmin uazANz(2562) BosnsiiindsEaniamnnsuimsauinands
v94 U3 F1ea.afia [Usind S1dn Feilinguizasdiilednunisdanisdudands @nwd
Jaw waziumnInIsiiulsyarEnnuensumsauiends ves USev 3.ed. afalusing
1in wFeaflefllumsideuszneuse myishedaiaan msdanisauinands
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